
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 18th July, 2017 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Mair Rowlands Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

 

  3 - 7 

6   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S 
COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PROCEDURES 

 

Cyng. / Cllr 
Mair 
Rowlands 
Cyng. / Cllr W 
Gareth 
Roberts 
Cyng. / Cllr 
Dilwyn 
Morgan 

Iwan Evans, 
Geraint Owen 
a Morwena 
Edwards 

8 - 55 

7   SAVING STRATEGY 2018/19 ONWARDS 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dilwyn 
Williams 

56 - 
61 

8   REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 - 
IDENTIFYING EARLY RISKS 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dafydd 
Edwards 

62 - 
76 

9   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 - FIRST 
QUARTER REVIEW 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dafydd 
Edwards 

77 - 
81 



THE CABINET 27/06/17 

 
THE CABINET 27/06/17 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Peredur Jenkins, 
Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present:  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Craig ab Iago and Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive)  

 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Dilwyn Morgan declared an interest in item 6 as he had a grandson 

who attended one of the schools in the Bala catchment area. It was a prejudicial 
interest. 
 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 June 2017, as a true 

record. 

 
 

 
6.   FUTURE OF EDUCATIONAL PROVISION IN THE BERWYN CATCHMENT-

AREA 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

I. Withdraw the proposal to establish a Voluntary Controlled 3-19 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 27/06/17 

Learning Campus (VC, Church in Wales) in accordance with section 55 
(5) of the (2013) Schools Standards and Organisation Act 2013. 

II. Request a further report with a recommendation for September 2017 to 
submit an alternative model for consultation which addresses and 
corresponds with the requirements of the Business Case approved by 
the Government. 

III. Delegate to the Cabinet Member for Education the right to hold a pre-
consultation with the Church in Wales in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code 2013 and report on the results to the Cabinet in 
September 2017. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted to the Cabinet noting that the intention of submitting the report 
was to report back. In March 2016, the Cabinet agreed on the recommendation to 
consult with school governing bodies in the Berwyn catchment area on the option of 
withdrawing the proposal to establish a Voluntary Controlled 3-19 learning Campus. It 
was noted that the consultation work with the governing bodies had been completed and 
the responses from the six schools supported the current proposal to withdraw the 
application.  
 
It was clearly
[...]
ding Policy arising from adopting 
the changes to the terms of reference. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted to the Cabinet and the importance of the work within the 
Council was emphasised. Current safeguarding arrangements and specifically the 
corporation's responsibility to undertake the safeguarding duty had been in place for 
approximately four years. The panel had been making good progress in terms of 
awareness and understanding of safeguarding issues across the Council.  
It was noted simply that the report asked for permission to expand the panel's scope. It 

Page 5



THE CABINET 27/06/17 

was emphasised that it was time for this as there were changes in terms of regional 
arrangements and legislative changes that were currently happening.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 It was noted that this was an opportunity to take advantage of extending 
responsibilities and reducing duplication in the field of safeguarding. 

 The difference between the Safeguarding Strategic Panel and the Operational 
Safeguarding Panel was discussed, and it was noted that the officers of the 
public were part of the operational panel in order to ensure that the work was 
being carried out.  

 Pride was expressed regarding the comment in relation to safeguard children and 
vulnerable adults and that the role of the staff within the Council had been 
highlighted.  

 
 

 
9.   STRATEGIC SAFEGUARDING PANEL'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 
 RESOLVED 

 

Approve the expansion of the Strategic Safeguarding Panel's field of work 
including requirements on the Authority involving counter terrorism, modern 
slavery, domestic violence and community safety.  
 
Delegate the right to the Strategic Safeguarding Panel to review and agree 
necessary changes to the Corporate Safeguarding Policy arising from adopting 
the changes to the terms of reference. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted to the Cabinet and the importance of the work within the 
Council was emphasised. Current safeguarding arrangements and specifically the 
corporation's responsibility to undertake the safeguarding duty had been in place for 
approximately four years. The panel had been making good progress in terms of 
awareness and understanding of safeguarding issues across the Council.  
It was noted simply that the report asked for permission to expand the panel's scope. It 
was emphasised that it was time for this as there were changes in terms of regional 
arrangements and legislative changes that were currently happening.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 It was noted that this was an opportunity to take advantage of extending 
responsibilities and reducing duplication in the field of safeguarding. 

 The difference between the Safeguarding Strategic Panel and the Operational 
Safeguarding Panel was discussed, and it was noted that the officers of the 
public were part of the operational panel in order to ensure that the work was 
being carried out.  

 Pride was expressed regarding the comment in relation to safeguard children and 
vulnerable adults and that the role of the staff within the Council had been 
highlighted.  

 
7. STRATEGIC SAFEGUARDING PANEL'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 
The report was submitted by Cllr Dilwyn Morgan 
 

Page 6



THE CABINET 27/06/17 

DECISION 
 

An annual report on the work of the Strategic Safeguarding Children and Adults 
Panel was accepted. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted to the Cabinet with the intention of updating what had been 
achieved by the Strategic Safeguarding Panel during the year. Cllr Mair Rowlands was 
thanked for chairing and Cllr Gareth Thomas and Cllr W. Gareth Roberts were thanked 
for being members of the Panel.  
 
It was noted that good work had been made in raising staff awareness of the work of 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. In addition, it was emphasised that 
inspections from external bodies had noted a growth in the panel's work. The future aim 
of the panel was discussed, and everyone was thanked for bringing additional fields that 
needed attention into the panel’s work and agenda.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 The idea that the item should have a place on the Council agenda in order for all 
members to be aware of the panel’s work was welcomed.  

 A question was asked about the exciting changes that CSSIW had noted – and 
what these changes were. It was emphasised that this was a result of changes in 
the field of adults due to growth in referrals through investing in a team that would 
ensure quality.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 13:45 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Page 9



180717 Adroddiad Blynyddol Cwynion a Gwella Gwasanaeth

Committee: CABINET

Date: 18 July 2017

Title:
2016/17 Annual Report on the Implementation of the Council's
Complaints Procedure and the Service Improvement System

Author: Cllrs Mair Rowlands

Liaison Officers
Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer
Geraint Owen, Head of Corporate Support Department

Background

1.1 This is the annual report on the system to improve the Council's services for the period 1
April 2016 to 31 March 2017. The foundation for this system is the Council's Complaints
Procedure which came into operation on 1 April 2015 (see Appendix 1) and this report
elaborates on the implementation and the performance of the Complaints Procedure, and
how dealing with complaints has led to permanent improvements in the services the people
of Gwynedd receive.

1.2 A number of officers across the Council have a role to play in implementing the service
improvement system and complaints procedure, starting with the role that all Council
officers have, which is to ensure the best possible services for the people of Gwynedd and
deal with enquiries and complaints about them. These are supported by an officer within
each department who are designated points of contact and complaints are referred from
Galw 
[...]
ance

Formal Complaints 2016/17 (2015/16)
Every formal complaint is recorded centrally and below are the figures for the numbers of formal
investigations to complaints during the year.

Total 67 (81)

The number of formal complaints per service are analysed as follows:

Service Number of formal
complaints

Planning 11

Highways 6

Waste 14

Municipal 2

Leisure 1

Social Services (outside the social services statutory procedure) 3

Consultancy 3

Revenue 1

Housing 4

Parking 1

Transportation 2

Property 0

Licensing 5

Elections 1

Education 2

Benefits 1

Audit 0

Trunk Roads 0

Public Protection 2

Economy Development 0

Registration 2

Customer Contact 0

Language 1

Income 1

Legal 1

Maritime 0

Corporate Support 1

Trading Standards 1

Committees 1

Total 67

It must be noted that the number of complaints received by a service does not necessarily reflect the
standard of service provided and these results cannot be considered on their own. The nature of the
services provided influence heavily on the results. Among the factors that could have an impact on
the figures are the number of direct contacts that are to be had with customers, the service's public
profile or if an individual has other formal ways of rectifying or submitting an appeal. As a general

Page 16



180717 Adroddiad Blynyddol Cwynion a Gwella Gwasanaeth

comments to set the context, one must bear in mind the number of service provider contacts
between the Council's Services and the public on a daily basis, compared to the number of
complaints.

Informal Resolutions
Complainants are encouraged to contact the service provider directly in the first instance to seek an
informal resolution. Therefore, it is not possible to comprehensively report on the numbers.

Complaints Response Time
Under the procedure, it is possible to monitor the time taken to investigate and respons to formal
complaints. The target to formally respond is 20 working days.

2016/17 (2015/16)

Under 20 working
days

Over 20 
[...]
received to progress a complaint 

Page 25



4 

 

from Stage 1 to Stage 2 of the Social Servcies Complaints Procedure. One of 
these requests was resolved before the Stage 2 investigation process had 
commenced, therefore this complaint was considered to have been resolved at 
Stage 1. The second complaint was refererd to an Independent Investigator in 
order to conduct an investigation, and the result is expected to be available 
during the first quarter of 2017/20018. 
 
 

7. Complaints referred to the Public Services Ombusdman 
 

 

7.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
If a complaint has not been resolved to the complainant’s satisfaction following 
an investigation at Stage 2 of the Complaints Procedure, the complainant has a 
right to escalate the complaint to the Publics Services Ombudsman, the Welsh 
Language Commissioner, or the Commissioner for Equality and Human Rights. 
The applicable authority depends on the nature of the complaint to be resolved. 

7.2 No complaints at Stage 2 were escalated to the Ombudsman during 2016/2017. 
 

7.3 Please see below a comparison of the number of complaints the followed the 
Social Services Complaints Procedure during 2015/2016 and 2016/2017.  

 

TABLE 2 Social Services Statutory Complaints Procedure 2015-2016 

 Adults In House 
Provider 

Business Housing External 
Provider 

Multi 
Service 

Total  

Stage 1 18  9 4  1  3 34 

Stage 2        

Ombudsman 1      1 

Total        35 
        

TABLE 2 Social Services Statutory Complaints Procedure 2016-2017 

 Adults In House 
Provider 

Business Housing External 
Provider 

Multi 
Service 

Total 

Stage 1 20 7 2 1 5  35 

Stage 2 2      2 

Ombudsman        

Total        37 
 

 

20, 57% 7, 20% 

2, 6% 

1, 3% 5, 14% 0, 0% 

Stage 1 Complaints - 2016/2017 

Adults

In House Provider

Business

Housing

External Provider

Multi Service

Page 26



5 

 

 

8. Adherence to the Timetable for Responding to Complaints under the 
Statutory Complaints Procedure 

 

8.1 
 
Th
[...]

come, based on the information currently available and experience of what has 

happened in the past. 

 

5. This has generated over 46,600 different scenarios. 

 

6. On the basis of this projection work, unless something really unusual happens, even 

with the most optimistic projection, we will require further savings over the next 3 

years. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\8\9\ai00007989\$ccb0yyfw.doc 
 

 

7. Taking the most pessimistic scenarios into account, those savings could be very 

significant. 

 

8. As the slide shown to members in the induction meeting shows, we have achieved 

£31m of savings over the last 4 years which is on top of the £31m we had to find in 

the previous 8 years. (copy attached) 

 

9. The task of finding any further savings therefore is likely to be more difficult from 

now on. 

 

10. This report discusses the options for finding those savings. 

 

Options 

 

11. The Cabinet will be aware of the process we went through the last time we embarked 

on a savings planning regime in December 2014 – which involved asking departments 

to identify the opportunities for efficiency savings with the Cabinet setting an 

appropriate target for each department according to the opportunities available. 

 

12. As this regime did not deliver the required level of savings, we had to resort to find 

service cuts by identifying the possibilities and consulting the public on which options 

they would wish us to retain. 

 

13. This led to the placing of all options in one of 10 “buckets” in order of priority and we 

implemented nearly £5m of service cuts by utilising buckets 1-4. 

 

14. One option would be to repeat this arrangement in relation to efficiency savings 

and then to rely upon buckets 5-10 if we need further cuts. 

 

15. On the basis that 1% of efficiency savings generates £1.3m (not including Education - 

£2.1m if education is included), over 3 years this could generate a maximum 
[...]
ure that all Council members 

played a meaningful role in the difficult decisions ahead of us. 

 

26. The diagram given in Appendix 1 gives a skeleton of such a regime. In accordance 

with the wish to ensure more pre scrutiny, the suggested regime involves the Scrutiny 

Committees from the outset, and includes the public and all members in the 

prioritisation process. 

 

27. The problem with such an arrangement is that it will take time to implement and its 

product will not be available for the next financial year (2018/19). 

 

28. However, the Head of Finance is confident that the savings already in the system 

should be sufficient to carry us through the 2018/19 financial year and that we could 

rely on balances if the situation turns out worse than the savings we already have in 

the system. 

Recommendation 

 

29. That the Cabinet approves the arrangements noted in Appendix 1 in order to plan for 

further savings from 2019/20 onwards. 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 58



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\8\9\ai00007989\$ccb0yyfw.doc 
 

 

Proposed regime for finding savings from 2019/20 onwards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A workshop for the appropriate Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet along with the 

Corporate Directors to receive presentations by Departmental Senior Managers 

showing what  their services do for the people of Gwynedd; the measures which 

prove how well they perform and the resource utilised to do so. 

 

At the end of the presentations – the Head of Service to present proposals on how 

they would go about meeting reductions of the magnitude noted in the benchmark 

with the least possible effect on the people of Gwynedd.   

 

Set a target of 3%, 6% and 20% for each department as a 

benchmark 

Cabinet to consider the Scrutiny Committee’s findings and pursue any other 

considerations consistent with their statutory r
[...]
 DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 

 

 

1. The decision sought 

 

1.1 To note the financial risks which have been identified early in 2017/18 

and ask the Cabinet Members and relevant heads of department to take 

appropriate steps regarding the matters under their management. 

 

 

2. Early Conclusions regarding Departments’ Budgets 

 

2.1 The quarterly report of the latest review of the revenue budget for 

2017/18 is presented here.   

 

2.2 There is an outline of each department’s position in Appendix 1, and 

brief comments relating to the main issues and areas where significant 

variances are forecasted is included in Appendix 2 (budgets where over 

and underspending in 2017/18 is forecast on the basis of experience 

during the first quarter). 

 

2.3 As it is so early in the year, not all of the expenditure trends are clear, 

and therefore the report for the first quarter tends to concentrate on 

matters that have become apparent since preparing the budget and 

any significant problems identified in the meantime. 

 

2.4 Consequently, this report, which has been compiled on an exceptions 

basis, identifies financial risks, rather than predicting a total under or 

overspend by the Council in 2017/18.  

 

2.5 It is too early to come to a definite conclusion about the probable 

financial performance by the end of the financial year.  Nevertheless, 

there is already a tendency towards overspending on some expenditure 

headings, which suggests a risk of quite substantial overspending in 

several departments, including Adults, Children, Education, Highways, 

and Consultancy, but the assessment of the 2017/18 budget projected 

here is early, on an exceptions basis, and in accordance with the usual 

good practice here in Gwynedd, the relevant departments are taking 

appropriate steps to manage their budgets this year. 

  

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



3. Next steps and timetable 

 

3.1 The Cabinet Members and relevant heads are expecte
[...]
 

(Underspend)

2017/18

Net Overspend / 

(Underspend) 

Final Position 

2016/17

Area:- £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

* * (380) (382)

* * (380) (382)

Corporate

Council Tax Reduction

Considering the trend over recent years, an underspend of (£380k) is forecasted on Council Tax Reduction by the end of the financial 

year.  

REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 - FIRST QUARTER REVIEW

Total

Central Departments Total

Central Departments

Finance

Corporate

(Only reflects headings where an overspend/(underspend) 

position is forecasted

Corporate Management Team and Legal

Finance - the early forecasts suggest there will be a (£40k) underspend, mainly stemming from vacant posts.

Corporate Support - as a consequence of secondment arrangements and vacant positions, early indications suggest that there will be 

a (£20k) underspend by the end of the financial year.

Corporate Support

P
age 76



 

REPORT TO THE CABINET  

18 July 2017 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peredur Jenkins - Finance Cabinet Member 

  

Subject: Capital Programme 2017/18 – First Quarter Review 

(30 June 2017 position) 

  

Contact Officer: Dafydd L Edwards - Head of Finance 

 

  

The decision sought / Purpose of the report 

 

To accept the report on the first quarter review (30 June 2017 position) of the 

capital programme, and approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the 

report, that is an increase of:  

 

• £3,332,000 in various sources to fund actual slippages from 2016/17 

• £3,253,000 in the use of grants and contributions 

• £55,000 in the use of revenue contributions 

• £956,000 in the use of renewal and other reserves    

• £428,000 in the use of the capital reserve 

 

 

1. Introduction / Summary 

 

This technical report is presented as part of the 2017/18 budget monitoring 

procedure. The main purpose of the report is to present the revised capital 

programme and to approve the relevant financing sources. There is a summary in 

parts 3 and 4 of the report, with the recommendation in part 5:  

 

Part 3: Analysis by Department of the £46.725m capital programme for the 3 years 

2017/18 – 2019/20. 

 

Part 4: The sources of finance for the net increase of approximately £8.024m since 

the opening budget, with £3.332m of the increase due to slippages from 

2016/17 (previously reported on 6th June 2017).  

 

The Cabinet has the authority to adapt the capital programme. Approval is 

sought for the programme (part 3) and financing (part 4).   

 

For information there is further details on some specific schemes (the main 

changes per source of finance) in the Appendix A. 

 

2. Main Findings: 

 

The main conclusions that arise from the revised position are: 

 

• There are firm schemes in place to invest approximately £32.7m in 2017/18, with 

£5.8m of it being financed by attracting specific grants. 

 

• There is an additional £3.3m of proposed expenditure having been re-profiled 

from 2016/17 to 2017/18 but no loss of funding was caused to the Council 

where schemes have slipped. Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2019/20     

    

 See below which shows the revised proposed capital programme. 

 

4 CHANGES TO THE SOURCES OF FINANCE 

 

The budget for the three year programme shows an increase of £8.024m since the 

opening budget position. The proposed sources of financing for this are noted 

below: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

SOURCE OF FINANCE 

  

 

END OF JUNE REVIEW  

IN
C
R
E
A
S
E
/ 

(D
E
C
R
E
A
S
E
) 

S
IN
C
E
 T
H
E
 

O
P
E
N
IN
G
 

B
U
D
G
E
T 

S
LI
P
P
A
G
E
S
 

A
D
JU
S
TM
E
N
T 

O
TH
E
R
 

C
H
A
N
G
E
S
 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 TOTAL 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

Supported Borrowing 6,675 6,399 - 13,074 - - - 

Other Borrowing  6,125 241 992 7,358 1,962 1,962 - 

Grants and Contributions 5,830 750 200 6,780 2,524 (729) 3,253 

Capital Receipts 1,178 146 - 1,324 64 64 - 
 

Departmental & Corporate Revenue 2,167 - - 2,167 58 3 55 

C
[...]
   

• Various minor schemes 55  

   

Capital Reserve   

• Smallholdings Schemes (Environment Department) 

– to upgrade the private water supply in 

smallholdings to be financed temporarily from this 

reserve until the Council’s next Asset 

Management Plan has been established (see 

Cabinet report of 7th March 2017). 400 

 

   

Renewals and Other Funds   

• Purchase of Land Scheme in Llanrug (Education 

Department) – for the purchase of land in Llanrug 

for educational purposes which could enhance 

the options available for the provision of 

education in the future, to be financed 

temporarily from a corporate fund (approved by 

the Cabinet 28th March 2017). 350 

 

Page 80



 

• Water Supply Pipe Renewal Programme for 

Housing Stock (Highways and Municipal 

Department) – to finance essential work to 

manage and renew water pipes on housing 

estates from a specific fund (see Cabinet report 

7th June 2016). 300 

 

• Local Transport Fund (Environment Department) – 

contribution from a specific fund (see also Grants 

above).   120 

 

 

 

 

 

---------------------------- 

 

Page 81


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
	6 REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PROCEDURES
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Report on the Council's complaints and Service impovement Procedures
	Appendix 1.pdf

	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Reoprt on the Council's complaints and service impovement procedures
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Report on the Council's Complaints and Service
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 2.pdf


	7 SAVING STRATEGY 2018/19 ONWARDS
	8 REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 - IDENTIFYING EARLY RISKS
	Item 8 - Appendix 1- Revenue budget 201718 - Identifying Early Risks
	Item 8 - Appendix 2- Revenue budget 201718 - Identifying Early Risks

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 - FIRST QUARTER REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 July 2017 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Mair Rowlands, Craig ab Iago, Peredur Jenkins, Dafydd 
Meurig, W. Gareth Roberts and Gareth Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance 
Department), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services) 
 
Item 6: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) Marian Parry 
Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department), Steve Barnard 
(Organisational Development Manager), Meinir Williams (Service Improvement Officer). 
Item 7: Garem Jackson (Acting Head of Education Department), Ffion Madog Evans (Senior 
Finance Manager). 
Item 8 and 9: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager).  
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr. Ioan Thomas, Cllr. Gareth Griffiths and Cllr. Dilwyn 
Morgan. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
 

4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 
 
 

 
5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 June 2017, as a true 

record. 
 
 

6.   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
PROCEDURES 
 

 The item was submitted by Cllr. Mair Rowlands  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the annual report of the Council's Complaints and Service Improvement 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 July 2017 

arrangements (Corporate and Social Services Adults and Children Procedures).  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was noted that three complaints reports could be seen 
in the appendices. It was emphasised that there were specific reasons for producing 
separate reports, but that they needed to be considered together in order to obtain a full 
picture of the Council's complaints situation.  
 
It was noted that the number of complaints received by the Council had fallen, and was 
continuing to fall as the numbers had reduced again during the first quarter of 2017/18. It 
was emphasised that a change in culture and in the way complaints were dealt with, had 
been the reason for the reduction. In addition to this, the Complaints Coordination Team 
(Corporate) were working with departments to attempt to find a way of improving and 
learning from complaints.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that it was valuable to have a team that worked independently to 
any other service and that they focused on solving problems. The work of 
analysing the problems was emphasised and a change in culture in the 
departments was reflected in the reduction in the number of complaints. 

 The most obvious reason for the complaints was a lack of response; it was 
asked what was being done to improve this. It was noted that work was still in 
progress to improve performance and, whilst the departments were gradually 
changing, there was room for improvement.  

 The corporate system's report was presented to the Corporate Management 
Team every quarter, and the Service Improvement Officer, on one hand, worked 
as an agent for residents but on the other hand, assisted the departments to 
consider whether there needed to be a change in arrangements to ensure that 
the same complaint was not received again.  

 It was emphasised that complaints in the Children and Supporting Families 
Department were resolved during Stage 1 at manager level, and that no 
complaints had progressed to Stage 2 in the past two years. 

 
 

7.   SAVING STRATEGY 2018/19 ONWARDS 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Peredur Jenkins  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the procedure noted in Appendix 1 of the report in order to plan further 
savings from 2019/20 onwards.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
It was noted that as it was a new Council term, it was important to ensure that we had a 
system to identify any financial deficits which would be likely to appear in the future. It 
was emphasised that Gwynedd Council had been praised by external organisations for 
their forward planning work. Savings planning would need to begin for 2018/19 and 
beyond, although the Finance Department would not be aware of the settlement until 
late October.  
 
Work had been completed by the Head of the Finance Department, in which he noted 
46,600 possible scenarios; this gave the Council an opportunity to plan based on 
information and probability. It was emphasised that, during the past 12 years, the 
Council had harvested £62m of savings, and because of this, it was obvious that the 
task of identifying any possible savings was likely to be much more difficult from now on.  



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 July 2017 

 
During the previous period, departments were asked to identify efficiency savings 
opportunities and work was undertaken to discover cuts by identifying the possibilities 
and asking the public which services they wished to retain. All the plans resulted in a 
series of 10 buckets, and cuts were implemented by cutting buckets one to four. One 
option was to repeat the procedure if cuts would be needed, depending on buckets five 
to ten.  
 
Another option was discussed to consider a range of proposals across all Council 
services and the impact of those proposals on Gwynedd residents. A definitive timetable 
would be in line with the aspiration of conducting more pre-scrutiny. The procedure 
included the Scrutiny Committees from the outset, and the public and all members 
would be included in the prioritising process. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The new option was favoured as it was a new term and made use of the 
scrutinising procedure from the outset. One lesson confirmed by our previous 
arrangement was that planning far enough in advance generally led to less of an 
impact for residents. However, the point was made that as we were now 
beginning from a position where the easiest savings had been delivered - future 
savings would not be painless.  

 It was noted that the new option gave more time to plan and focused on the 
importance of having a broad discussion.  

 
 

8.   REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 - IDENTIFYING EARLY RISKS 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the report and note the budgetary risks identified in early 2017/18 and agree 
that the Cabinet Members and the relevant heads of department should take appropriate 
steps regarding the matters under their management.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was noted that this was the first quarterly report for 
2017/18. It was explained that there was outline per department and brief comments 
about the main matters where there were significant differences. It was noted that 
spending tendencies were not very clear again as it was early in the year.  
 
It was confirmed that every cabinet member had received reports from accountants for 
their particular field. It was noted that the report highlighted five departments that had a 
tendency to overspend, and it was emphasised that there was a responsibility on every 
department and cabinet member to control their budget.  
 
Reference was made to the overspend forecast in the field of school transportation, and 
it was asked what was the intention to cope with this. 
 
It was noted that the department intended to review packages to see whether the need 
identified at one time continued to be appropriate in order to see whether it was possible 
to bring the budget under more control. The department would be taking steps to 
readdress the situation.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that monitoring budgets was a continuous process, and it was noted 
that the current review was a fore-warning given in order to attempt to solve any 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 July 2017 

problems before they became too large.   
 

 
9.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 - FIRST QUARTER REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Peredur Jenkins  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the report on the first quarter review (30 June 2017 position) of the capital 
programme, and to approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, 
namely an increase of: 

 £3,332,000 in various sources to fund actual slippages from 2016/17 

 £3,253,000 in the use of grants and contributions 

 £55,000 in the use of revenue contributions 

 £956,000 in the use of renewal funds and others 

 £428,000 in the use of the capital fund 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The quarterly report was presented in order to submit the capital programme and to 
approve the relevant financing sources. It was noted that they predicted a capital 
programme of £46,725,000 for the next three years.   
 
It was noted that the main conclusions were firm plans to invest £32.7m during the year 
and that £5.8m had been drawn from specific grants. In addition, it was noted that an 
additional £3.3m of proposed expenditure had been re-profiled form 2016/17 to 2017/18.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 Although this is a technical report, it was important to note that this money made 
a difference to the lives of Gwynedd residents.  

 It was noted that there was a significant fall in the proposed programme between 
2017/18 and 2019/20 as there was no certainty which grants would be available, 
and what impact Brexit would have on the Council's budgets and grants.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


